
Page 1 of 10  
 

    WEST BENGAL STATE EXPORT PROMOTION SOCIETY 
           Government of West Bengal 

             2, Church Lane, 4
th
 floor, Room No.401, Kolkata – 1. 

               Phone: 2243-0380, Tele-fax: 91-33-22439187 
              E-mail: wbseps@gmail.com 

 
Notice Inviting  Tender( Offline) No. WBS EPS/Tender/17-18/UHSlg/Misc./1 

 
M emo No: SEPS/ 522/17-18                        Date:   18.07.2017 
 
Director & Member Secretary, West Bengal State Export Pro mot ion Society invites tender from 
reliable and experienced agencies/organizations/contractors for undertaking the w ork of 
Boundary fencing at Urban Haat at New Tow nship, Siliguri at R.S plots nos.135 (p), 136(p), 
Mouza- Dabgram, J.L.No 2, sheet No. 16, P.S. Rajganj, Dist. Jalpaigur i, West Bengal, as 
detailed below :  

( Submission of Bid offline only) 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the work Est imated 
Amount     
(Rs.) 

Earnest 
Money     
(Rs.) 

Period of 
complet ion  

Name of the 
office 

Eligibility of 
Contractor 

1 Work of  Boundary 
fencing at Urban 
Haat at New 
Tow nship, Siliguri at  
R.S plots nos.135 
(p), 136(p), Mouza- 
Dabgram, J.L.No 2, 
sheet No. 16, P.S. 
Rajganj, Dist. 
Jalpaiguri, West 
Bengal 

4,56,090/- 9122/- Thirty 
Days 

West  Bengal 
Stat e Export 
Promotion  
Society, 
Oswal 
Chamber, 4th 
floor, 
2,Church 
Lane, 
Kolkata-700 
001 

Resourceful and 
experienced 
(Eligibility 
criteria as per Sl. 
No. 3 mentioned 
below) 

 
1.  Bidder may download the Tender Document from the website, https://www.wbseps.com 
and necessary  Earnest  Money Deposit should be submitted through demand draft/pay order 
issued from any nationalized bank in favour  of WEST BENGAL STATE EXPORT 
PROM OTION SOCIETY payable at Kolkata. 
 
 

 2. Bid should be submitted in sealed envelope along with EMD through demand draft/pay 
order. 
 
3. Eligibility  Criteria for p articipation in tender :  
(a) The prospective bidders shall have satisfactorily completed at least one work of  

similar nature. 



Page 2 of 10  
 

(b)       The agencies/organizations/contractors who have executed works for WBSEPS will  
             be given preference. 
 (c) Subletting of contract is strictly  prohibited. 
(d) PAN Card, Professional Tax receipts Challan for the current year to be accompanied with 

the Technical Bid document. Current Income Tax (Saral) Acknowledgement Receipt to 
be submitted.   

 (e) The prospective bidders or any of their constituent partner shall neither have abandoned 
any work nor any of their contract have been rescinded during the last  5 (five) years. 
Such abandonment or rescission will be considered as disqualification towards eligibility . 

 (f) Registered Partnership Deed (for Partnership Firm only) along with Power of Attorney to 
be submitted along with app lication.  

(g)  Where there is discrepancy between the unit rate & the line item total resulting from 
multiplying the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate quoted shall govern.  

(h)  Prevailing safety norms has to be followed so that LTI (Loss of time due to injury) is 
zero. 

(i) Registered Unemployed Engineers’ Co-operative Societies/Unemployed Labour Co-op . 
Societies are required to furnish valid Bye law, Current Audit Report, Current Valid 
Clearance Certificate from A.R.C.S. along with other relevant supporting papers.  

 
4. The Bid should be submitted in sealed envelope along with demand draft / pay order of 

EM D.   
5.       Issuance of work order as well as payment will depend on availability  of fund and no  

claim whatsoever will be entertained for delay of issuance of work order as well as 
payment, if any . Intending tenderers may consider these criteria quoting their rates. 

 
6. Constructional Labour Welfare Cess @ 1(one) % of cost of Const ruction will be 

deducted from every Bill of the selected agency, Roy alty & all other Statutory levy/Cess 
will have to be borne by the contractor as per rule.  

 
7. Adjustment of Price (increase or decrease) :- No escalation of cost  will be allowed even 

in extension period of t ime, granted by  West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
            ( WBSEP S).  
 
8. No Mobilisation Advance and Secured Advance will be allowed. 
 
9. Price preference will be allowed as per prevailing government Order No. 1110 F, dt. 

10.02.2006 of Special Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of West  Bengal. The agency 
claiming the preference should submit necessary documents to substantiate their claim. 

 
10. Bids shall remain valid  for a period not less than 180  (one hundred eighty) days after the 

dead line date for Sealed Bid submission. Bid valid for a shorter period shall be rejected 
by  the “Tender Committee” as non-responsive. 

 
11. All materials including cement, rods, steel sections, RBT etc. be of approved brand in 

accordance with relevant code of practice and manufacture accordingly and shall be 
procured and supplied by the agency at their own cost.  



Page 3 of 10  
 

 
12.  Important Information :- (Date & Time S chedule) 
 

Last Date  and time for  subm ission of tender:  31 .07.2017 at 12 Noon.    
Date and time of opening of Tenders submitted in time :  31.07.2017 at 3 P.M. 

 
A. Location of critical events:  Bid opening :- 
 Office of the Director & Member Secretary, 
 West Bengal State Export Promotion Society, 
             Oswal Chambers, 4th floor, Room No. 401, 
 2, Church Lane, Kolkata - 700 001. 
 
13. Earnest Money: The amount of Earnest M oney is Rs. 9122/- (Rupees Nine Thousand 

One Hundred Twenty Two) only i.e, 2% (two percent)   of the Estimated amount put to 
tender and to be remitted through Bank Draft / Pay Order of any nationalized Bank drawn 
in favour of “West Bengal State Export Promotion Society” payable at Kolkata, against 
the work. The amount  of earnest money so deposited will be converted as “Security 
Deposit” for successful contractors/ firms/ companies/ organizations.  

 
14.    S ecurity Deposit: @ 10% less the 2 % EM D converted to Security Deposit will be 

deducted from the bill. Secur ity  Deposit will be released after Defect Liability  Period. No 
interest  will be paid on the Security Deposit.  

 
15. The Bidder, at h is own responsibility  and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site 

of works and its surroundings and obtain all information that may be necessary for 
preparing the Bid and  entering into a contract for the work as mentioned in the Notice 
inviting Tender, the cost of visiting the site shall be of the bidder’s own expense.  

 
16. The intending Bidders shall clearly  understand that whatever may be the outcome of the 

present invitation of Bids, no cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable by the Department. 
The Director & Member Secretary, WBSEPS reserves the right to accept or reject any  
offer without assigning any reason whatsoever and  is not liable for  any cost  that might 
have incurred by  any Bidder at the stage of Bidding.  

 
17. Refund of EMD: The Earnest Money of all the unsuccessful Tenderers deposited in 

favour of “WEST BENGAL STATE EXPORT PROMOTION SOCIETY” will be 
refunded by the Director & M ember Secretary, West Bengal State Export Promotion 
Society  on receipt of app lication from Tenderers. No interest  on EM D will be paid.  

 
18. The intending tenderers are required to quote the rate offline only. No online tender will 

be entertained.  
 
 
19. During scrutiny , if it is come to the notice to tender inviting authority  that the credential 

or any  other papers found incorrect/manufactured/fabricated, that tenderer will not be 
allowed to participate in the tender and that app lication will be out rightly  rejected 



Page 4 of 10  
 

without any prejudice. Beside the WBSEPS may take appropriate Legal Action against 
such defaulting tender.  

 
  
20. Before issuance of  the work order, the tender inviting authority may verify the credential 

& other documents of the lowest tenderer if found necessary. After verification, if it is  
found that such documents submitted by the lowest  tenderer is either manufacture or false 
in that case, work order will not be issued in favour of the tenderer under any  
circumstances.  

 
21. If the dates fall on holidays or on days of bandh or natural calamity, the dates defer to 

next working days. 
 
22. In case of  inadvertent typographical mistake found in  the specific price schedule of r ates, 

where applicable, the same will be treated to be so corrected as to conform to the 
prevailing relevant schedule of r ates and / or technically  sanctioned est imate.  

 
23.       The intending tenderer is required to quote the amount  in figures as well as in words. 
  
24. No CONDITIONAL/INCOMPLETE TENDER will be accepted under any 

circumstances.  

 
25. In case of Quoting rates, no multiple lowest  rates will be entertained by the Department. 
 
26. The Director & M ember-Secretary, WBSEPS reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. due 

to unavoidable circumstance and no claim in this resp ect will be entertained.  
 
27.  All bidders are requested to remain present either personally or through their authorized 

representatives at WBSEPS, dur ing the opening of the Tender,  to observe the tender 
opening procedure. 

 
28.  Successful tenderer will be required to observe the following conditions strictly:- 
 

(a) M inimum wages to the workers shall be paid according to the rates notified and /or 
revised by  the State Govt. from time to time under the M inimum Wages Act, 1948 in 
respect of scheduled employments, within the specified time as per law.  
 

(b) Adequate safety and welfare measures must be provided as per the provisions of the 
Building and other Const ruction Workers’ (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of 
Service Rules, 1996 read with West Bengal Building and Other Construction Workers 
(Regulation of Employ ment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2004.  

 
(c) All liabilities arising out  of engagement of workers will rest on the Successful 
tenderer.  



Page 5 of 10  
 

If there is any  violation of any or all the relevant above criteria dur ing execution of the job, it 
will render the concerned agencies ineligible for the work then and there or at any subsequent 
stage as may be found convenient.  
 

A. TENDER COMMITTEE (TS C) 
 
(i) Opening of Tender :- 

Technical proposals will be opened by the authorized representative of the Additional 
Director, WBSEPS/ constituted Tender committee. Intending tenderers may remain 
present if they so desire. 

(ii) Pursuant to scrutiny & decision of the tender committee the summary list of eligible 
tenders will be considered.  

(iii)  While evaluation the committee may summon the tenderer for clarification / 
information or additional documents or original hard copy of any of the documents 
already submitted and if these cannot be produced within the st ipulated time frame, 
their p roposals will be liable for rejection.  

 
(iv) The contractor is to quote the rate in the space marked for quoting rate in the BOQ 

mentioned under Finanacial Bid In This N.I.T. 
 
B.   AWARD OF CONTRACT. 
(I) WBSEPS reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to cancel the Bidding 

processes and reject all Bids at any time the prior to the award of Contract without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to 
inform the affected Bidder or Bidders of the ground for Employers’ action.  

(II) The Bidder who’s Bid has been accepted will be notified by the Tender Inviting & 
Accepting Authority through acceptance letter. 

(III) The notification of award will constitute the formation of the Contract. 

C.    DEFECT LIABILITY PERIOD:   3(three) months from the date of satisfactory 

completion of the work. Defects detected if any, during the Defect Liability Period will have 
to be made good by the agency engaged for work within 7 days of intimation of the same. 
In case of non-compliance, the Authority reserves the right to make good such defect and 
the cost incurred will be adjusted from the Security Deposit. 
 
 D. PAYMENT TERMS :- 
 
 Payment will be released at a time after successful completion of the work as per 
measurement of the actual work executed and production of bil l certified by the Officer-in-
Charge. 

  Sd/-  
 
                        Director & Member Secretary 
           West Bengal State Export Promotion Society   
  
 
   



Page 6 of 10  
 

 
To 
The Director & Member Secretary, 
West Bengal State Export Promotion Society, 
2, Church Lane, (4

th
 floor), 

Kolkata – 700 001. 
 

NOTICE INVITING  TENDER( Offline) No. WBSEPS/Tender/17-18/UHSlg/Misc./1 
 

Sub: Submiss ion of tender for the work of Boundary fencing at Urban Haat at 
New Township, Siliguri at R.S plots nos.135 (p), 136(p), Mouza- Dabgram, 
J.L.No 2, sheet No. 16, P.S. Rajganj, Dist. Jalpaiguri, West Bengal. 

 
Sir, 
 
 With reference to your tender, we are submitting herewith the rate along with the 
following documents:- 
 
(1) Name and address of the firm   : 
 
 
(2) Telephone Number, Fax No. & E-mail  : 
 
 
(3) Name & address of partners/proprietors  : 
  
 
(4) Registration Certificate under Company Act/ : 
 Registered Deed of partnership Firm/ Pvt. Ltd. 
 Co. 
 
(5) Name of Bankers with Account Number  : 
 
 
(6) Nature of business     : 
 
 

 
(7) Work experience                                   : 
  

 
 

(8) PAN for I.T. (enclose Xerox copy)   : 
 
 
(9) Copy of Trade License and Professional  : 



Page 7 of 10  
 

 Tax Certificate up to date    
 
 
(10) Details of Earnest Money    : 
 (Draft/Pay Order should be in favour of  

W.B.S.E.P.S. payable in Kolkata) 
 
 
 
                       Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
           __________________________ 
                          Signature & seal of the tenderer.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 10  
 

 
 

Financial Bid 
 

NOTICE INVITING  TENDER( Offline) No. WBS EPS /Tender/17-18/UHSlg/Misc./1 
 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES FOR THE WORK OF BOUNDARY FENCING AT URBAN 
HAAT AT NEW TOWNSHIP, SILIGURI AT R.S PLOTS NOS.135 (P), 136(P), MOUZA- 
DABGRAM, J.L.NO 2, SHEET NO. 16, P.S. RAJGANJ, DIST. JALPAIGURI, WEST 
BENGAL. 

 
Sl . 
No. 

Item Description Qty. Unit Esti mat-
ed Rate 
(In  Rs.) 

Rate / 
Unit 

(In  Rs.) 

Total  Amount  
(In  Rs.) 

In figure In words 
 

1. Dismant ling R.C f loor, roof, beams  
etc. including cutting rods and 
removing rubish as directed w ithin a 
lead of 75 m. including stacking of 
steel bars. In ground f loor including 
roof. 
 

 
 
15.00 

 
 

 
 

Cum
. 

 
 

1975.00 

   

2. Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 
1:2:4) w ith graded stone chips (20 
mm nominal size) excluding 
shuttering and reinforcement, if any, 
in ground f loor as per relevant IS 
codes. River bazree 

 
 

15.00  

 
 

Cum
. 

 
 

4644.00 

   

3. M.S structural w orks in columns, 
beams etc. w ith simple ro lled 
structural members (e.g. Joists, 
angle, channel sections conforming 
to IS: 226, IS: 808 & SP (6)- 1964 
connected to one another w ith 
bracket, gussets, c leats as per 
design, direction of Engineer-in-
charge complete including cutting to 
requisite shape and length, 
fabrication w ith necessary bolting, 
metal arc w elding conforming to IS: 
816- 1956 & IS: 1995 using 
electrodes of  approved make and 
brand conforming to IS: 814- 1957, 
haulage, ho isting and erection all 
complete. The rate includes the cost 
of  rolled steel section, consumables 
such as electrodes, gas and hire 
charge of  all tools and plants and 
labour required for the w ork 

 
 
 
 

1.950  

 
 
 
 

MT 

 
 
 
 

70787.00 
 

   



Page 9 of 10  
 

including all incidental charges such 
as electricity charges, labour 
insurance charges etc. Payment to 
be made on the basis of  calculated 
weight of  structural members only in 
f inished w ork as per IS specif ied 
weight. Pay ment for gusset, bracket, 
cleat, rivets, bolts and nuts may be 
make by adding the actual weight of 
f inished structural members or 7% of 
weight for finished structural 
members w eighing not less than 
22.5 Kg./ m. or 15% of w eight for 
f inished structural members 
weighing less than 22.5 Kg./m. may 
be increased allow  for bracket, cleat, 
rivet, bolts and nuts etc. and no 
seperate payment being made for 
these items, as per direction of  
Engineer In Charge.  The rates are 
considered for a height of  erection 
8m. /  2nd f loor level from the ground. 
Add 1.5% extra over the rate for 
each additional f loor or 4m. beyond 
init iia l 8m. or part thereof. For 
Structural Works in Roof  Trusses 
etc. using joists, channels and 
angles of  specif ied section weighing 
less than 22.5 kg/ m 
  

4. Supplying, f itting & f ixing 600 mm. 
(+/- 30 mm) diameter R.B.T  
(Reinforced Barbed Tape) 
Concertina fencing on w all top using 
concertina coil streched to approx. 6 
meters length at site clipped w ith two 
nos. of horizontal R.B.T strands 
which w ill be tensioned and f ixed 
w ith the vertical M.S angle iron posts 
by means of  security fasteners (such 
as 'C' clips, R.B.T clips etc.) (The 
rate is exclusive of the cost of  posts) 

 
 

400.00  

 
 

rm 

 
 

481.00 

   

5. Plaster (to wall, f loor, ceiling etc.) 
w ith sand and cement mortar  
including rounding off  or chamfering 
corners as directed and raking out 
joints including throating, nosing and 
drip course, scaffolding/ staging 
where necessary (Ground f loor). 
[Excluding cost of  chipping over 
concrete surface] With 1:4 cement 

 
 

45.00  

 
 

Sqm
. 

 
 

169.00 

   



Page 10 of 10  
 

mortar. 15 mm. thick plaster.    
 

6. Priming one coat on steel or other 
metal surf ace w ith synthetic oil 
bound primer of approved quality 
including s moothening surf aces by 
sand papering etc.  
 

 
60.00  

 
Sqm

. 

 
31.00  

   

7. Painting w ith best quality synthetic 
enamel paint of  approved make and 
brand including smoothening surf ace 
by sand papering etc. including 
using of  approved putty etc. on the 
surface, if  necessary : On steel or 
other metal surf ace : With other than 
hi gloss of  approved quality- Tw o 
coats (w ith any shade except white) 

 
 

60.00  

 
 

Sqm
. 

 
 

77.00  

   

8. Hire and labour charges for 
shuttering w ith centering and 
necessary staging upto 4 m using 
approved stout props and thick hard 
wood planks of approved thickness  
w ith required bracing for concrete 
slabs, beams and columns, lintels 
curved or straight including fitting, 
f ixing and striking out af ter 
completion of w orks (upto roof of  
ground f loor)(when the height of  a 
particular f loor is more than 4 m and 
extra for works beyond the initia l 4 m 
height shall be allow ed under 12 (e) 
for every 4 m or part thereof) 25 mm 
to 30 mm thick w ooden shuttering as 
per decision & direction of  Engineer-
in-charge. 

 
 
 
 

35.00  

 
 
 
 

Sqm
. 

 
 
 
 

351.00 

   

  
TOTAL: 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                        __________________________ 
                                                                                        Signature & seal of the tenderer. 


